
 

    
 

Governance, Audit and Risk 

Management Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 23 January 2013 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room                           

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Bill Phillips  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Mano Dharmarajah 
Victoria Silver (VC) 
 

Amir Moshenson 
Chris Mote 
Richard Romain 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ben Wealthy 
2. Ajay Maru 
3. Krishna Suresh 
4. Varsha Parmar 
 

1. Tony Ferrari 
2. Kam Chana 
3. Anthony Seymour 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Una Sullivan, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1785     E-mail:  una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 23 January 2013 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th November 2012 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 23 January 2013 

8. IT  DISASTER RECOVERY   (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 Report of the Director of Customer Services and Business Transformation 

 
9. HALF YEAR 2012/13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND 

COUNTERPARTY POLICY REVIEW   (Pages 13 - 32) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Resources 

 
10. RISK, AUDIT & FRAUD DIVISION ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT (Q3)   (Pages 33 

- 56) 
 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate Director, Resources 

 
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� ��������	�
������������������������������������������������������ ��������

�
�
�

����������	
����
���
���


����������
��������



�������

�

��
��������
����

�
�
��������	� �� ����	������ ����!"����#��
� � �
�
����
��	� �� $��%�&�������'�(�

�� ��������"������
�� )���"��!������'*(��
�

�� ��	"����������
�� )�	������+������
��  ���,����"%�'�(�
�

�������������	�
��
����
����
�

� ���"���-������
�

����������.
���/������0�

�
�� 1��������������#�������
'�(����'*(�1������	������%��2�����������������
�
�

����� ��������������������������������
�
��� !"�#	� � $�� ����� �"�� �������	�� ��� �"����������� �2� �"�� 2����3���� ��%�
�##���������������������4��
�
5�����%���������
�

���������������
�

����	������+����������� ����	������)���"��!������
����	�������
[...]
3"�	"� 3��� ��		���2��� ��� �"��� �"�� ���� 3���
��������"�� ��� �������>� ������� ��� ����3�� ��� �##�������%� ��� 2�	��� ��� ��
������������7��$"���"����	������������"��#�������#��������#�����������������
�����������������������"������������3�����	�����%�����������������������2���
���6�	������	����7������������������"������;!&�����2�����%�����:��	����"��
����� ���"� ��6�%����� ��� ��2��������B� �22�	���� 	��2����� �"��� �"��� 3��� ������
�������������	��������22���7�
�
��� !"�#	� � $"��� �22�	���� ������ �� ��������� #��������
� ��� 	������� �2� ���
"���>����������#����������2����	����������������7��

7



�

����0��� � ��������	�
������������������������������������������������������

�
�$��� �<����
��
%�����(���������(�������

�
��� !"�#	� � $"��� ��� �		����	��3��"� !���� ;� �2� +	"��������� ��� �"�� <�	���
������������	����F�
��"��#��������#����	�����:	����2�����"����������2���
�"��2����3���������2����"����������������������34�
�
;���� $�����

�
�������

��7� ����
� ����� ��� &���� �	�����%�
H#����I��##���:���
'����������(�

;�2��������� ����� #������#"���
'	�������� ��2��������� ��������� ���
��%���������(7�

�
�

�$$�� ���6*�����������7��������������8+�����1��++����<�����
�
$"��������������	����� �"��	��2�������� �������	����������"����������2�
�����	%7�
�

�$��� &��������
��
%�������:���
�
;���		����	��3��"� �"��#�����������2�����������!��	�����������*� '!����* �
�2��"��������������(����3���
�
��� !"�#	������7.��#�����	����������������7?��#�7�
�
�
'����4��$"���������
�"������	�����	�����F7?��#�
�	����������7�/�#�(7�
�
�
�
�
�
'+����(��5H��;<<5�� ;<<�!-;<<;!+�
�"�������
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

8



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

23rd January 2012 

Subject: 

 

IT Disaster recovery 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Carol Cutler 
Director of Customer Services and 
Business Transformation 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
 
This report sets out the current arrangements and position regarding IT 
disaster recovery. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
 
None.  This report is for information. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8 
Pages 9 to 12 

9



 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\5\9\AI00080950\$ryz4cre5.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background 
 
Disaster Recovery  (DR) is the means by which an organisation secures its IT 
data enabling it to get up and running in the event that the primary data centre 
location and systems are unavailable for whatever reason. DR is part of 
Business Continuity preparations, the process by which an organisation 
ensures it can continue its business in the event of major disruption. 
 
The foundation of DR (level 1) is to regularly take copies of system data and 
to store those copies in a different and secure location.  This enables those 
systems to be restored onto alternative equipment.  The problem with only 
having this level of DR is the time it can take to procure, set up and make 
available the alternative solution and the ability of the organisation to function 
in the meantime.  It is likely to take at least a month to regain access to key 
systems and it is also likely to be expensive to procure in such an emergency. 
 
The next level (level 2) therefore, is to have access to suitably configured 
equipment in an alternative data centre available on demand.  Depending on 
risk and urgency there are 3 available options:-  
 

1) Hot:  an exact copy of the system available immediately with up-to-date 
data already loaded.  i.e. an exact replica but not the same scale. 

2) Warm: usually available within 24-48 hours with configured hardware 
but no data.  The data would be loaded from the last back up. 

3) Cold:   space and connectivity available and not for our exclusive use – 
this can take up to 2 weeks to procure, configure and make available. 

 
 
Current situation 
 
The Council has always had level 1 DR and uses Iron Mountain to store 
copies securely off site. Capita took 
[...]
vided and 
has been fully tested. 
 
Finalising the remaining DR has been delayed due to slippage in completing 
the transformation programme.  However, Capita confirm that both space and 
connectivity are available and in the event of a disaster we could expect 
Capita to get the equipment in place as a matter of urgency.   
 
More recently the Council has been considering an option to keep the primary 
data centre in Harrow in return for a budget saving.  This proposal is included 
in the budget for 2013/4.  Implementation of this would mean that the 
secondary data centre will be in Capita’s West  Malling site rather than 
Laindon.  
 
Financial Implications 
 
None specifically related to disaster recovery. 
 
Risk Management Implications 
 
This report is about risk management. 
 
Equalities implications 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

11



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\5\9\AI00080950\$ryz4cre5.doc 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
 
 

   
 

Name Julie Alderson √  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date:  9 January 2013 

   

 
 

   
 

Name: Hugh Peart √  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date:  10 January 2013 

   
 

 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
 
Contact:  Carol Cutler extension 6701 
 
 
Background Papers:  None. 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Governance, Audit and Risk 

Management Committee 

(GARM) 
 

Date: 

 

23 January 2013 

Subject: 

 

Half Year 2012/13 Treasury Management 
Activity 

  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Julie Alderson, Corporate Director of 
Resources 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Sachin Shah (Portfolio Holder for Finance) 

Exempt: No  

  

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 -  Creditworthiness and 
Counterparty Policy 
Appendix 2 – Prudential Indicators 
Appendix 3 – Review of Counterparty Policy 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 

 
This report sets out a half year summary of Treasury Management activities for 
2012/13.  The report was referred by Cabinet to GARMC for review.  An 
additional appendix 3 has been added discussing possible revisions to the 
counterparty policy. 
 
Recommendation 
(a) Review the half year treasury management activity for 2012/13. 
(b) Consider the reasonableness of the proposed changes to the counterparty 

policy, as outlined in appendix 3. 
 

Reason  
 
To promote effective financial management and comply with the Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) Regulations 2003 requirement to ‘have regard 
to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 

 
.

Agenda Item 9 
Pages 13 to 32 

13



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Referral to GARM 
 
1. The paper that follows was discussed by Cabinet on 13th December 2012.  In 

line with GARMC’s role to scrutinise treasury management activities, Cabinet 
has referred this report to GARMC. 

 
2. An additional appendix 3 has been added to the Cabinet report discussing a 

change in counterparty policy that we propose to include in the strategy for 
2013-14.  The proposal is to enable the use of enhanced cash funds as an 
investment.  This has been discussed with the Council’s treasury advisor 
(Sector) and who will advise on fund selection. 

 
3. Otherwise, the report is identical to that presented to Cabinet.  
 
Introduction 
 
4. The Council approved a Treasury Management Strategy for 2012/13 on 16th 

February 2012, which complies with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(November 2009) and Prudential Code for Capital Finance. 

 
5. The revised code recommends that members should be updated on treasury 

management activities at least twice a year.  This report therefore helps to 
ensure that best practice is being followed in accordance with the code. 

  
6. The overall objective of treasury management is to manage the Council’s cash 

flow, borrowing and investments, and to control the associated risks, so as to 
maintain security, liquidity, maximise the return on investments and to minimise 
interest charges on debt with minimal risk to the Council’s assets. 

 
7. This report is the half year summary of performance on treasury management 

activities to 30 September 2012 and covers: 

• the half year forecast outturn position; 
• the economy in the first half of 2012/13; 
• the Treasury Management activity for the period ended 30 September 

2012; and 
• compliance with Prudential Indicators. 
 

Forecast outturn Position 
 
8. There is a forecast net surplus of £372,000 on the capital financing and 

investment income budget as detailed in the table below: 
 

 Latest 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 % 

Cost of Borrowing 8,140 8.225 85 +1.0% 
Investment Income -678 -1,135 -457 -67.4% 
Minimum Revenue Provision 12,726 12,726 0 0 
     
Total 20,188 19,816 -372 -1.8% 

 

14



 

9. The main reasons for the variations are : 
 

• Borrowing cost – gross interest is in line with budget and the variance is 
due to a lower recharge to Housing reflecting below expected capital 
expenditure.  HRA is allocated a share of borrowing costs based on the 
depreciated cost of its capital expenditure. 

 
• Investment income – the additional income is due both to higher 

investment balances than was anticipated (capital expenditure so far this 
year is below forecast) and from the average interest rate (see paragraph 
10 below) exceeding the budget of 1.5%; and  

 
• MRP – Is estimated to be in line with budget.   

 

10. The short term cash portfolio of £110 million is managed both to protect its 
value and support the overall Council budget by generating a favourable risk 
adjusted return.  The headwinds faced have increased measurably this year.  
Not only are bank base rates at an all time low of 0.5% but to stimulate the 
economy the Government has offered funds to the banks at a cost of 0.25%.  
In this context, the average interest rate of 2.1% as at October 2012 places 
Harrow’s return well into the top 10% of 
[...]
d Banks 
[RBS & Lloyds / 
HBOS] 

F1 Short-term  
1 Support  

In-house 50% for each 
of the two 
Groups 

36 months 

Callable Deposits F1 Short term 
A Long Term 

1 Support 

In-house 20% 3 months 

Enhanced Cash 
Funds 

AAA Credit 
V1 or V2 volatility 

Minimum fund size 
£500 million 

 25%  
Maximum 

£10 million 
per fund 

N/A  
 

 
14. Maturities for term deposits with banks and buildings societies that meet the credit quality 

threshold for specified investments will also be restricted to three months.   
 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Governance, Audit and 

Risk Management 

Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

23rd January 2013 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT –  

Risk, Audit & Fraud Division 

Activity Update 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 
Julie Alderson, Corporate Director of 
Resources 
 
Tom Whiting, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Exempt: 

 

No. 
 

Enclosures: 

 

 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This report outlines the current work streams of the Risk, Audit and Fraud 
group of services. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

Agenda Item 10 
Pages 33 to 56 

33



 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

2.1 This report sets out progress made and future work planned in respect of 
the Risk, Audit and Fraud group of services, which the GARM Committee 
is responsible for monitoring as part of its terms of reference. 

 
2.2 The focus of this monitoring is quarter 3 in 2012-13, October to December 

2012. 
 

2.3 As requested at the GARM Committee meeting on 29th November 2012, 
this report also includes an update of progress in respect of information 
management risks.  

 
Emergency Planning & Business Continuity Team 
 

2.4 In Quarter Three, the Emergency Planning & Business Continuity Team 
(hereafter Emergency Planning Team) was busy preparing for the 
integration of the emergency planning function, of Public Health into the 
local authority.  Much of the national guidance and regional arrangements 
have yet to be f
[...]
 LALO training     

• Further IT Disaster Recovery discussion with Capita IT Service  

• Review the BC plans in the council post restructure   
.   

35



 

Health & Safety Service 
 

External Assurance 
 

2.17 A series of improvements have been introduced in waste and recycling 
arrangements following a review and follow up letter from the local HSE 
inspector. These include supervisory and monitoring arrangements and a 
traffic management review on the Civic Amenity site.  

 
Improvement Plan 
 

2.18 The Corporate Health & Safety Service is continuing to work through the 
two year improvement plan. Particular focus has been made on training.  

 
Health and Safety Policy and Guidance  
 

2.19 Health and safety codes of practice continue to be revised. The following 
documents were approved at the December 2012 Corporate Health & 
Safety Group meeting.  

 

• HSCOP 02 - Manual Handling   

• HSCOP 04 - Control of Substances Hazardous to Health 

• HSCOP 41 - New & Expecting Mothers  

• HSCOP 22 - Hand and Arm Vibration  

• HSCOP 15 - Portable Electrical Appliance Testing 
 

 
Health and Safety Groups 
 

2.20 The Directorate & Corporate Health and Safety groups, including the 
Health at Work group, have continued to meet in quarter three, with the 
exception of the schools forum which meets every term  

 
Health and Safety Visits, Inspections and Audits  
 

2.21 The service has continued to provide health and safety support to the 
organisation including on site training & inspections, incident investigation 
and completion of the e-self audit tool.    

 
Education Outside the Classroom 
 

2.22 The Service has continued to review educational visits for schools, 
including residential, activity based and overseas trips.  

 
Occupational Health  
 

2.23 A procurement exercise has been completed in this period for the 
provision of an Occupational Health and Employee Assistance 
Programme and the contract has been awarded to a new provider. 
Conside
[...]
ation Asset Controllers (IAC) to manage specific assets within their 
respective Directorate.  

 
2.62 We will be holding workshops to get the IAO and IACs together in each 

directorate to understand what these roles are, what the assets of the 
Directorate are and what risks and issues they need to be manage.  

 
Physical Security 
 

2.63 To eliminate the risk of unauthorised access to buildings and data, 
disclosure of personal information, data theft, accidental and environmental 
damage etc, ISO best practice guidelines recommend that physical security 
perimeters (such as card controlled entry systems and staff identification) 
shall be used to protect areas that contain information and information 
processing facilities. We have been working with Facilities to agree a 
process that would ensure that everyone in the Civic Centre, other than 
day visitors, will be issued with a photo-id and also to implement other 
physical security controls that will ensure that our buildings are protected at 
all times.  

 

Section 3 – Further Information 

45



 

 
3.1 None 

 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 

 
4.1 The work of the Risk, Audit and Fraud division is carried out within the 

budget available and supports the achievement of financial objectives 
across the Council. Specific comments on financial implications within 
service areas are contained in the main body of the report. 

 

Section 5 - Equalities implications 
 

5.1 Each service within the division has undertaken an Equalities Impact 
Assessment and no equalities implications have been identified. 

 

Section 6 – Corporate Priorities  
 

6.1 Collectively the work of the division contributes to the delivery of all the 
corporate priorities through supporting the Council as a whole to achieve its 
targets and objectives. 

 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Steve Tingle X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 10 January 2013 

   

 
 
 

Section 7 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
[...]
ite)  

 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 IT  Disaster Recovery
	9 Half Year 2012/13 Treasury Management Activity and Counterparty Policy Review
	Item 09 - Appendix 1
	Item 09 - Appendix 2
	Item 09 - Appendix 3

	10 Risk, Audit & Fraud Division Activity Update Report (Q3)
	Item 10 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 23 January 2013 - 129 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

23 JANUARY 2013 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Bill Phillips 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Mano Dharmarajah 
* Amir Moshenson  
 

* Chris Mote 
* Richard Romain 
* Victoria Silver 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

*   Graham Henson 
 

Minutes 218, 219, 220, 221 

* Denotes Member present 
  
 

213. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

214. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Half-Year 2012-13 Treasury Management Activity and 
Counterparty Policy Review 
Councillor Romain declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was an 
investor in one of the institutions referred to.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

215. Minutes   
 
A Member expressed his concern that the minutes did not sufficiently reflect 
the strength of feeling and views expressed by a majority of Committee 
Members in respect of the discussion about staffing levels in the Internal Audit 



 

- 130 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 23 January 2013 

team.  In addition, resolution 206(3) did not capture the Committee’s intention 
to progress the matter if the staffing issue was not satisfactorily resolved.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the signing of the minutes of the meeting held on 
29 November 2012 be deferred until the next meeting, to allow the Committee 
to consider and agree the amendments requested, namely the addition of the 
following resolution: 
 
(4) that, should the posts remain vacant, the Committee would seek to 

recommend a course of action to Council.  
 

216. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received, questions put or 
deputations received. 
 

217. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none was received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

218. IT  Disaster Recovery   
 
The Panel received the report of the Director of Customer Services and 
Business Transformation, which set out the current arrangements and 
position regarding IT disaster recovery.  She explained that she had not 
attended the previous meeting because she had not known the item was to be 
discussed, as it had featured in a much longer report. 
 
She defined disaster recovery (DR) and described the varying levels of 
preparation that could be put in place to ensure the security of data and 
systems in the event of major disruption.  Level 1 was the most basic and 
involved the regular copying and storing of data in a separate and secure 
location; the Council had always practised this level of DR.  Level 2 has 3 
options, (hot, warm and cold), as detailed in the report. 
 
When Capita took over delivery of IT in 2010, officers had considered the 
potential for increasing DR capacity as this would now be Capita’s 
responsibility, and represented a significant performance indicator within their 
contract. 
 
Services had been consulted as to their individual risk and DR requirement, 
and their responses had informed the current DR capacity, with telephony, 
Frameworki and the internet identified as the priority areas; all three now had 
DR in place which has been user tested.   
 
The original intention had been to locate a primary data centre in Capita’s 
West Malling site with a secondary data centre in Laindon, which would place 
all the risk and responsibility for DR with Capita, but at a cost.  However, the 
continuing financial situation and budget constraints had led to a proposal to 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 23 January 2013 - 131 - 

retain the primary data centre in Harrow with the secondary data centre in 
West Malling, which would reduce costs but also return an element of risk (as 
landlord and ‘host’ of the centre) to the Council. 
 
A Member observed that the report, as it stood, did not enable him to 
understand or discharge his role as a Member of GARMC in monitoring risk 
management in this area.  Without more detail on accepted industry 
standards, benchmarking with other, similar authorities, and an assessment of 
comparative data, he could not establish if Harrow’s current practice was 
satisfactory, or provide meaningful comment.  He proposed that the 
Committee refer IT Disaster Recovery to Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee for consideration. 
 
Members discussed the levels and types of risk across services, and how to 
balance optimum levels of DR against costs.   
 
The Director of Customer Services and Business Transformation pointed out 
that many of the issues raised related to Business Continuity (BC) rather than 
DR and suggested that a further report on BC rather than DR might be 
beneficial.  It was agreed this was the case. 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources described the cost / benefit spectrum, 
and the difference in dynamic between the private and public sector.  In 
general, local authorities were not as reliant as the private sector on 
sophisticated IT systems to deliver income streams from a cash-flow 
perspective following a disaster, but required data and communications to 
support vulnerable individuals and groups and to meet statutory obligations. 
 
A Member enquired if CIPFA provided advice on suitable mechanisms to 
assess acceptable levels of risk and proportionate costs.  The Director of 
Customer Services and Business Transformation explained that ‘SOCITM’ 
was the industry organisation; benchmarking information would be available in 
6 to 8 months time and she agreed to submit a further update report to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) a further report on Business Continuity be submitted to a future 

meeting of the Committee; 
 
(3) the matter of IT Disaster recovery  be referred to Performance and 

Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee for consideration. 
 

219. Half Year 2012/13 Treasury Management Activity and Counterparty 
Policy Review   
 
The Panel received the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, which 
set out a half year summary of Treasury Management activity for 2012-13, 
and included possible revisions to the Counterparty Policy. 
 



 

- 132 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 23 January 2013 

Members considered the need for balance between achieving income and the 
security and liquidity of funds.  A Member also commented on the need to be 
flexible and responsive when market conditions changed. 
 
An officer advised on the optimum number of institutions in which funds might 
be placed, and how banks and institutions were assessed for security and 
viability in the current, uncertain economic climate.  Members considered 
whether smaller institutions were worthy of consideration when investing 
funds, if higher returns mitigated against higher risk. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the treasury activity management for 2012/13 be noted; 
 
(2) the proposed changes to the Counterparty Policy be approved. 
 

220. Risk, Audit & Fraud Division Activity Update Report (Q3)   
 
The Committee received the report of the Assistant Chief Executive and the 
Corporate Director of Resources which provided an update on the current 
work streams of the Risk, Audit and Fraud group of services. 
 
Before considering the report, the Chairman noted that this would be the last 
attendance at GARMC by the Divisional Director for Risk, Audit and Fraud, 
and he recorded his thanks for the unwavering support he had received as 
Chairman, and the professionalism, knowledge and patience displayed by the 
Divisional Director in all his dealings with the Chairman and Committee.  In 
particular he had appreciated his ease of communication and his ability to 
anticipate Members’ needs. 
 
Members concurred and added their own thanks, noting further that, 
notwithstanding differences and difficulties, he had always acted in a 
constructive and supportive manner and had never failed to deliver what had 
been asked for.  Members concluded that it had been a pleasure to work with 
him and he would be missed. 
 
The Divisional Director for Risk Audit and Fraud thanked Members for their 
comments and appreciation, and said it had been a pleasure to work with the 
Committee.  He then introduced the report and outlined activity in the 
following areas: 
 
Occupational Health 
A new Occupational Health and Employee Assistance Programme had been 
procured delivering savings of £70k per annum, which would commence on 
1 February 2013. 
 
Municipal Mutual Insurance 
The Council has made provision for existing and future liability, as advised by 
the actuary. 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 23 January 2013 - 133 - 

Statement of Risk Appetite 
Members commented that the statement was both hard to read and hard to 
understand as insufficient detail had been provided to allow them to consider 
the statement in context, and what it was intended to achieve.  They 
considered that training would be helpful in describing the process of 
assessment and in defining their role in relation to monitoring risk. 
 
A Member suggested that the statement should be a strategic document to 
cover the 4 year term of an administration, and relate to the stated objectives. 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources advised Members that the Risk 
Statement was a ‘live’ document, updated annually, which contained both 
‘acceptable’ risks and ‘manageable’ risks and which provided a framework for 
defining and assessing risk. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

221. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
In accordance with the Local Governance (Access to Information) Act 1985, 
the Chairman agreed to consider the following matters which had arisen from 
the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
Training 
 
Members discussed the content and timing of training, and having stated their 
individual circumstances and constraints, were unable to agree on an ideal 
combination.  A Member suggested a form of distance learning, in which 
Members would receive training materials at home which could then be 
discussed and clarified during the group session before a meeting. 
 
Members agreed to continue to plan for an hour’s training session prior to the 
scheduled meeting, with the understanding that not all Members would be 
able to attend on time.  It was also agreed to complete the CIPFA self-
assessment exercise at the next training session, which would take place 
before the next scheduled meeting at 7.00 pm on 4 April 2013, with the 
Committee meeting following at 8.00 pm.  It was, therefore,  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) GARMC Members will continue to receive training in one hour sessions 

prior to scheduled meetings; 
 
(2) the next GARMC meeting will take place at 8.00 pm and will be 

preceded by a training session starting at 7.00 pm on 4 April 2013. 
 
Internal Audit Staffing Levels 
 
The Chairman began by describing the importance of the work of the Internal 
Audit team in being the major source of information for GARMC, and in driving 
efficiency and ensuring compliance with statutory requirements.  As a result 
the Committee had had serious concerns on learning that the planned 



 

- 134 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 23 January 2013 

recruitment to 2 posts would be delayed, and these concerns remained as the 
Committee now learned that only one post would be filled.  He considered it 
was vital to establish an appropriate level of staffing, and to determine what 
would be the minimum number of staff required to meet statutory obligations. 
 
Members noted that the team had operated with 5 members of staff for the 
last 4 years, while the posts had remained vacant. 
 
A Member commented that the work of the team continued to increase, and 
that a fully staffed team would be in a position to identify problems and 
address them quickly, reducing potential risk and cost to the Council.  The 
Corporate Director of Resources commented that the work of the Internal 
Audit team was focused on governance and not efficiencies.  
 
A Member disagreed that the views of the Committee were unanimous, and 
stated that incurring additional cost would undermine the attempts of the 
Council to meet its funding gap.  Several members were of the view that, 
while acknowledging and sympathising with the administration in finding a 
solution within budget constraints, the role of GARMC Members was to 
support, promote and ensure good governance, and if they felt that the level 
of staff in key areas would impact negatively on this, then it was their duty to 
highlight and address the problem. 
 
A Member expressed his frustration that the situation had continued for so 
many years as funding for the 2 posts had been promised and then withdrawn 
on 4 separate occasions.  He agreed that financial considerations were a 
major obstacle, but believed that as GARMC Members, those present should 
support the request for full staffing, even though it would be understandable if 
they chose to vote differently on the wider issues in a different scenario. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Performance, Customer Services and Corporate 
Services agreed that, although the team was smaller than in other London 
boroughs, the wider budget implications were unavoidable and difficult 
decisions had to be made. 
 
Members discussed the wording for their resolution, and were unable to agree 
unanimously on a formula.  On the suggested, compromise wording of 
another member, the Chairman moved a motion which was seconded by 
Councillor Romain.  The motion was agreed, and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) GARMC believes that the Internal Audit team should comprise a 

minimum of 7 staff but recognises that due to budget constraints it will 
only be possible to fund 6; 

 
(2) GARMC requests that if additional funding can be identified, 

recruitment for the remaining post should be considered a priority. 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 23 January 2013 - 135 - 

222. Termination of the Meeting   
 
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4B 
of the Constitution) it was 
 
RESOLVED:  At 9.55 pm to continue until the end of the meeting.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 10.55 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR BILL PHILLIPS 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


